
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16- l'f 09 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 9-14-2016 

Enactment Number /~-J 47t; g St ,J •s 
Enactment Date C/-11-1(,, // 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k1 2.ca .us 

r 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secret~{, Board of Educatirf 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer '\}~ .-
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Manageme 

September 14, 2016 

Amendment No. 2, for Architectural Services -Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. -
Lincoln Elementary School Water Intrusion Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 2, for Architectural 
Services between the District and Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. Palo Alto, CA, for 
the latter to provide const ruction documents for stucco replacement, technical 
specifications, meetings, site visits, submittal review and responding to RFI 's, 
in conjunction with the Lincoln Elementary School Water Intrusion Project, in 
an amount not-to exceed $69,480.00, increasing previous contract amount 
from $60,820.00 to a not to exceed amount of $130,300.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

It is critical that repairs are completed before the rainy season and with 
minimal disruption to the operation of the site. 

0.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 2, for Architectural 
Services between the District and Allana Buick & Bers, Inc. Palo Alto, CA, for 
the latter to provide const ruction documents for stucco replacement, technical 
specifications, meetings, site visits, submittal review and responding to RFI 's, 
in conjunction with the Lincoln Elementary School Water Intrusion Project, in 
an amount not-to exceed $69 ,480.00, increasing previous contract amount 
from $60,820.00 to a not to exceed amount of $130,300.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 67, Risk Management 

• Amendment No. 2 including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ro No. l � V I q oq 
Department: Facilities Planning and Managenlm 

Vendor Name: Allana Buick & Bers 

Project Name: Various Program Management Project No.: 0 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 8/1/2016 Intended End: 12/31/2016 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $69,480.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected? 

This vendor specializes in water intrusion. This is Amendment No. 2 to their existing contract. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

[s�ope of--;ervices includes construction documents for stucco replaceme�t, technical specifications, meetings, site visits, 
submittal review and responding to RFl's. In addition, a structural engineer will document damage and develop structural
framing repairs. 

Was this contract competitively bid? 

If No, please answer the following: 

D Yes (No if Unchecked)

1) How did you determin the price is competitive?

Due to the health and operational implications caused by this issue, a trusted consultant was solicited. This is Amendment No. 2
to their existing contract. 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-





AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Allana Buick & Bers OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 22, 2016, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope ;ncludes construction documents for 
stucco replacement, technical sQeclflcations, meetings, site visits, submittal review and res11onding to RFl's. In 
addition, a structural engineer will document damage and cleveloE! structural framing re(!airs. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. 0The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional , and the amended 
expiration date is 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $69,480.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is One hundred thirty thousand three hundred dollars and no cents ($130,300.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

1 8-10-2016 Project management, coordination and roof water destructive testing $8,770.00 

2 9-14-2016 Construction documents for stucco replacement, technical specifications etc. $69,480.00 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 J Contract No. !P.O. No.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of2 

CONTRACTOR 

James Harr" , Pr I e 
Board of E 1Jcat1 n 

'1~ ~L_ &,H,, l\o 
Date 

Contractor Signature 

J OM llc. lh .. k&, r ~~ Print Name, Title 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Joe Dominguez, Date 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Allana Buick & Bers 

Billing Rate: Sixty-nine thousand four hundred eighty dollars and no cents ($69,480.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

Date 

The scope of services includes construction documents for stucco replacement, techn ical specifications, meetings, site visits, 
submittal review and responding to RFT's. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning ; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 

0 Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
0 Develop social , emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learn ing x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiqh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibi li ty and Voluntary Exclusion : The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended , proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntari ly excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4 , and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Exel ed Parties Li t. https://www.sam .gov/portal/public/SAM 

~~~~L_L/-- rUJ(Y 
usie Butler-Berkley 

Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 

File ID Number: lca;; /qOq 
Introduction Date: 0-14 -/ 
Enactment Number:!'.~ ...,.-..,_/ __,_.,.__,,,...,,__ 
Enactment Date: q_; ,... 
By: 

Rev. 7/2/03 


























































































